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1. Following News about Dolezal
How closely are you following the news about Rachel Dolezal, the former President of the NAACP chapter in Spokane, whose biological parents are white but has
identified herself as a black woman in recent years?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very closely 14% 15% 14% 10% 12% 17% 16% 12% 13% 18%
Somewhat closely 41% 41% 42% 33% 38% 42% 57% 48% 36% 42%
Not very closely 23% 22% 23% 23% 24% 24% 18% 23% 25% 19%
Not closely at all 21% 22% 21% 33% 26% 17% 9% 16% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (476) (524) (178) (264) (385) (173) (355) (401) (244)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very closely 14% 13% 24% 11% 13% 15% 19% 15% 10% 20% 10%
Somewhat closely 41% 43% 44% 35% 35% 45% 49% 43% 40% 38% 47%
Not very closely 23% 24% 17% 24% 23% 24% 18% 19% 27% 21% 25%
Not closely at all 21% 20% 15% 31% 29% 16% 14% 23% 23% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (761) (108) (131) (859) (268) (222) (170) (246) (370) (214)
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2. Acceptable to Identify
How acceptable or unacceptable do you think it is for Rachel Dolezal to identify as a black woman when both of her biological parents are white?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very acceptable 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2%
Somewhat acceptable 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 9% 14% 19% 10% 5%
Somewhat
unacceptable 19% 20% 18% 20% 26% 16% 14% 22% 19% 15%
Very unacceptable 49% 50% 47% 37% 38% 61% 56% 34% 47% 69%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 23% 17% 11% 13% 18% 18% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (474) (522) (177) (263) (383) (173) (352) (400) (244)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very acceptable 5% 4% 10% 8% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 8% 4%
Somewhat acceptable 11% 9% 22% 15% 14% 12% 8% 11% 8% 14% 12%
Somewhat
unacceptable 19% 18% 21% 22% 22% 20% 21% 19% 20% 21% 17%
Very unacceptable 49% 55% 30% 31% 42% 47% 58% 49% 54% 43% 52%
Not sure 16% 13% 17% 24% 16% 16% 10% 19% 15% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (759) (106) (131) (359) (266) (221) (170) (246) (368) (212)
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3. Make You Angry

Does it make you angry that Rachel Dolezal identifies as a black woman?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Makes you angry 21% 23% 20% 17% 18% 26% 23% 17% 21% 28%
Does not make you

angry 63% 63% 62% 59% 65% 60% 69% 67% 62% 58%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 24% 17% 14% 8% 17% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (475) (523) (178) (262) (385) (173) (354) (401) (243)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Makes you angry 21% 21% 24% 19% 22% 22% 18% 23% 22% 22% 19%
Does not make you

angry 63% 62% 67% 61% 58% 66% 70% 59% 60% 66% 64%
Not sure 16% 16% 9% 20% 20% 12% 12% 19% 18% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (760) (107) (131) (357) (268) (222) (170) (245) (369) (214)
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4. Black Ancestry
How much black ancestry do you think someone needs to have before they can identify as black?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

No known African black

ancestry, but identifies

as black 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Any known African

black ancestry (i.e. the

"one-drop" rule) 11% 9% 12% 11% 11% 12% 8% 17% 8% 8%
At least one black great

grandparent (1/8 black) 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 5% 9% 7% 9% 6%
At least one black

grandparent (1/4 black) 9% 9% 8% 13% 10% 7% 4% 6% 9% 12%
At least one black

parent (1/2 black) 26% 26% 25% 18% 25% 31% 26% 19% 24% 38%
Both parents must be

black 13% 15% 12% 5% 12% 16% 20% 14% 11% 16%
Not sure 30% 29% 31% 39% 28% 25% 30% 34% 34% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (997) (475) (522) (178) (263) (383) (173) (354) (400) (243)
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Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
No known African black
ancestry, but identifies
as black 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4%
Any known African
black ancestry (i.e. the
"one-drop" rule) 11% 8% 24% 13% 8% 17% 10% 9% 6% 15% 12%
At least one black great
grandparent (1/8 black) 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 6%
At least one black
grandparent (1/4 black) 9% 9% 5% 10% 9% 9% 11% 6% 11% 7% 11%
At least one black
parent (1/2 black) 26% 28% 20% 19% 27% 20% 28% 22% 28% 24% 29%
Both parents must be
black 13% 13% 19% 11% 14% 13% 10% 16% 13% 13% 13%
Not sure 30% 30% 24% 33% 29% 28% 30% 35% 34% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (759) (107) (131) (359) (268) (221) (170) (246) (369) (212)
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5. White Ancestry
How much white ancestry do you think someone needs to have before they can identify as white?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

No known European

white ancestry, but

identifies as white 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1%
Any known European

white ancestry (i.e. the

"one-drop" rule) 10% 7% 12% 11% 13% 8% 6% 13% 8% 8%
At least one white great

grandparent (1/8 white) 7% 7% 7% 10% 10% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6%
At least one white

grandparent (1/4 white) 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 1% 4% 6% 6%
At least one white

parent (1/2 white) 19% 21% 17% 17% 22% 19% 17% 16% 19% 23%
Both parents must be

white 25% 26% 24% 12% 20% 32% 35% 21% 21% 38%
Not sure 30% 30% 31% 39% 28% 26% 31% 34% 35% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (992) (471) (521) (176) (263) (381) (172) (350) (398) (244)
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Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
No known European
white ancestry, but
identifies as white 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3%
Any known European
white ancestry (i.e. the
"one-drop" rule) 10% 8% 10% 16% 9% 14% 9% 13% 5% 12% 8%
At least one white great
grandparent (1/8 white) 7% 7% 9% 5% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8%
At least one white
grandparent (1/4 white) 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5%
At least one white
parent (1/2 white) 19% 20% 15% 17% 17% 15% 26% 18% 16% 18% 24%
Both parents must be
white 25% 25% 29% 23% 28% 23% 18% 20% 30% 26% 23%
Not sure 30% 31% 26% 31% 30% 30% 30% 36% 34% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (758) (1086) (128) (356) (267) (220) (167) (246) (367) (212)
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6. Self Identification

In general do you think that people can identify as whatever or whoever they want, or do you believe that people are born with a set identity?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

People can identify as

whatever or whoever

they want 27% 23% 30% 33% 29% 22% 24% 40% 25% 12%
People are born with a

set identity 57% 60% 54% 47% 49% 65% 65% 43% 56% 76%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 20% 22% 13% 11% 18% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (476) (523) (178) (264) (384) (173) (354) (401) (244)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

People can identify as

whatever or whoever

they want 27% 25% 29% 33% 27% 28% 27% 27% 25% 23% 33%
People are born with a

set identity 57% 58% 60% 48% 55% 54% 62% 52% 59% 61% 53%
Not sure 17% 17% 11% 19% 18% 17% 12% 21% 16% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (760) (108) (131) (359) (267) (222) (169) (246) (370) (214)
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7. Black Racial Preference
In your opinion, would most black people prefer being black, white or some other race?

You

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Black 38% 42% 34% 41% 33% 40% 37% 41% 35% 39%
White 13% 12% 14% 9% 19% 11% 15% 14% 11% 17%
Some other race 7% 4% 8% 4% 5% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9%
Not sure 43% 42% 43% 46% 43% 42% 39% 41% 48% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (475) (521) (177) (263) (383) (173) (353) (401) (242)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Black 38% 36% 61% 29% 39% 37% 36% 42% 43% 34% 34%
White 13% 14% 7% 15% 13% 12% 16% 9% 16% 13% 14%
Some other race 7% 6% 6% 9% 11% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 7%
Not sure 43% 44% 26% 47% 38% 47% 44% 43% 37% 45% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (759) (108) (129) (357) (267) (222) (170) (244) (369) (213)
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8. White Racial Preference

In your opinion, would most white people prefer being black, white or some other race?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Black 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
White 66% 70% 63% 57% 58% 71% 83% 62% 62% 79%
Some other race 6% 5% 6% 10% 7% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4%
Not sure 26% 23% 28% 29% 33% 25% 13% 32% 27% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (475) (520) (176) (261) (385) (173) (352) (401) (242)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Black 2% 1% 12% 2% 4% — 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
White 66% 71% 54% 52% 59% 2% 75% 61% 74% 65% 66%
Some other race 6% 4% 7% 13% 7% 5% 2% 11% 3% 4% 6%
Not sure 26% 24% 27% 33% 30% 24% 22% 24% 20% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (759) (106) (130) (358) (264) (222) (169) (245) (368) (213)
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